
24–968 

109TH CONGRESS REPORT " ! HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1st Session 109–337 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH 
AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2006, AND FOR OTHER PUR-
POSES 

DECEMBER 13, 2005.—Ordered to be printed 

Mr. REGULA, from the committee on conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 

[To accompany H.R. 3010] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the 
two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3010) 
‘‘making appropriations for the Departments of Labor, Health and 
Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2006, and for other purposes’’, hav-
ing met, after further full and free conference, have agreed to rec-
ommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows: 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment, 
insert: 
That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Departments of Labor, 
Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006, and for other pur-
poses, namely: 

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION 

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

For necessary expenses of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, 
the Denali Commission Act of 1998, and the Women in Apprentice-
ship and Non-Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, including the 
purchase and hire of passenger motor vehicles, the construction, al-
teration, and repair of buildings and other facilities, and the pur-

VerDate Aug 31 2005 04:58 Dec 15, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00001 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6603 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Text Box
          H. Rept. 109-337, Conference Report
      Accompanying the Departments of Labor, 
  Health and Human Services, and Education,
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006

                   Excerpts Pertaining to 
     Employment and Training Administration
                    (See Bookmarks)

kim.carlene
Highlight

kim.carlene
Highlight



(53) 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF 
CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3010) making appropriations 
for the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and 
Education, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2006, and for other purposes, submit the following joint 
statement of the House and Senate in explanation of the effect of 
the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the 
accompanying conference report. 

In implementing this agreement, the Departments and agen-
cies should be guided by the language and instructions set forth in 
House Report 109–143 and Senate Report 109–103 accompanying 
the bill, H.R. 3010. 

In the cases where the language and instructions in either re-
port specifically address the allocation of funds, each has been re-
viewed by the conferees and those that are jointly concurred in 
have been endorsed in this joint statement. 

In the cases in which the House or the Senate reports request 
or direct the submission of a report, such report is to be submitted 
to both the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. 

The conferees note that section 517 sets forth the reprogram-
ming requirements and limitations for the Departments and agen-
cies funded through this Act, including the requirement to make a 
written request to the chairmen of the Committees 15 days prior 
to reprogramming, or to the announcement of intent to reprogram, 
funds in excess of 10 percent, or $500,000, whichever is less, be-
tween programs, projects and activities. 

Finally, the conferees request that statements on the effect of 
this appropriation Act on the Departments and agencies funded in 
this Act be submitted to the Committees within 45 days of enact-
ment of this Act. The conferees expect that these statements will 
provide sufficient detail to show the allocation of funds among pro-
grams, projects and activities, particularly in accounts where the 
final appropriation is different than that of the budget request. 
Furthermore, the conferees request the statements to also include 
the effect of the appropriation on any new activities or major initia-
tives discussed in the budget justifications accompanying the fiscal 
year 2006 budget. 

The Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and 
Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, put in 
place by this bill, incorporates the following agreements of the 
managers: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00053 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Text Box
Joint Explanatory Statement




54 

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION 

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

The conference agreement includes $5,115,411,000 for training 
and employment services, instead of $5,121,792,000 as proposed by 
the House and $5,250,806,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the 
amount appropriated, $2,463,000,000 is an advance appropriation 
for fiscal year 2007, as proposed by the House and the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes bill language as proposed 
by the Senate requiring that the Secretary of Labor take no action 
to amend the definition established in 20 CFR 667.220 for func-
tions and activities under title I of the Workforce Investment Act 
of 1998, or to modify the procedure for designation of local areas 
as specified in that Act until such time as legislation reauthorizing 
the Act is enacted. The House bill contained a similar provision. 

For Adult Employment and Training Activities, the conference 
agreement includes $865,736,000 as proposed by the House, in-
stead of $893,618,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

For Youth Training, the conference agreement includes 
$950,000,000 as proposed by the House instead of $986,288,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes $1,476,064,000 for the Dis-
located Worker program, as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$1,405,264,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees override 
the formula that provides that 80 percent of the funds provided 
will be used for State formula grants and 20 percent in a National 
Reserve Account. For program year 2006 the conferees provide 
$1,193,264,000 for the State formula grants and $282,800,000 for 
the National Reserve Account. 

The conferees direct that the Department submit a quarterly 
report beginning in January, 2006 to the House and Senate Appro-
priations Committees on the status of H–1B and National Emer-
gency Grant awards. This quarterly report shall be submitted to 
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations no later than 
15 days after the end of each quarter and shall summarize the fol-
lowing information: total available funds for the current program 
year, funding requests made, funding comments made, and 
amounts actually awarded for the quarter and for the current pro-
gram year, total outstanding funding commitments from all pro-
gram years, and total unpaid funding commitments from all pro-
gram years. The report shall also include a list of each award (both 
new awards and modifications to existing awards) made during the 
quarter, including the grantee, funding commitment, amount re-
leased, and unpaid commitment for each award, and the number 
of workers to be trained. 

The conferees direct that the Department submit a quarterly 
report beginning in January 2006 to the House and Senate Appro-
priations Committees on the status of awards made under the 
High-Growth Job Training Initiative. This quarterly report shall be 
submitted to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Text Box
                          Title I,
             Department of Labor
Employment and Training Administration



55 

no later than 15 days after the end of each quarter and shall sum-
marize by funding source (dislocated worker demonstration funds, 
community college initiative, H–1B fees, pilots and demonstrations, 
etc.) the total amount allocated to the High-Growth Job Training 
Initiative for the quarter and the program year. This report shall 
also include a list of all awards made during the quarter and for 
each award shall include the grantee, the amount of the award, the 
funding source of the award, whether the award was made com-
petitively or by sole source and, if sole source, the justification, the 
purpose of the award, the number of workers to be trained, and 
other expected outcomes. 

The conference agreement includes bill language as proposed 
by the Senate giving the Secretary of Labor authority to use dis-
located worker national reserve funds to provide assistance to a 
State for statewide or local use in order to address cases where 
there have been worker dislocations across multiple sectors or 
across multiple local areas. The House bill contained no similar 
provision. The conferees urge the Secretary, when determining 
competitive awards under this authority, to give favorable consider-
ation to the applications of assistance to States that have sustained 
worker dislocation in such a manner and can demonstrate the ca-
pacity to respond effectively in a coordinated fashion across mul-
tiple sectors or local areas. 

The conference agreement includes $1,573,000,000 for Job 
Corps, instead of $1,542,019,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,582,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the total, 
$1,465,000,000 is provided for continuing operations of the program 
and $108,000,000 is for renovation and construction of Job Corps 
centers. The conference agreement includes $8,000,000 for second 
year funding of Job Corps expansion. This is in addition to 
$10,000,000 previously appropriated. In the selection process to 
award these and the previously appropriated funds for incremental 
expansion of Job Corps, the Department is directed to follow guid-
ance provided in Senate Report 109–103 and in the report accom-
panying Public Law 108–199 regarding the priority for States that 
currently do not have a center and for a new site that can be quick-
ly launched as a satellite (residential or non-residential) of a Job 
Corps center that is serving an entire State or region, and then 
later be converted to a stand-alone facility. 

The conferees strongly urge the Director of Job Corps to extend 
the work of the Appalachian Council for career transition support 
services, and implement through the NJCA Foundation for Youth 
Opportunities, foundation initiated and nationally coordinated pro-
grams and services that raise public awareness and support for at- 
risk youth. The conferees expect the Director of Job Corps to imple-
ment these awards by no later than January 31, 2006, or as soon 
thereafter that the new independent Office of Job Corps is estab-
lished. 

For Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers, the conference agree-
ment includes a total of $80,557,000 as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $75,795,000 as proposed by the House. Within the total, 
$75,053,000 is for State service area grants, including $3,840,000 
to fund grantees in States impacted by formula reductions below 
the amount they were allotted in program year 2004. The con-

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00055 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337



56 

ference also includes $5,000,000 for housing grants. The agreement 
also includes bill language not contained in House or Senate bills 
which prohibits the Department from restricting the provision of 
‘‘related assistance’’ services by grantees. Such services are often 
critical to the stabilization and availability of the farm labor work-
force. 

The conference agreement provides $2,000,000 for other Na-
tional Activities as proposed by the House, instead of $3,458,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Of this amount, $982,000 is for carrying 
out Public Law 102–530, the Women in Apprenticeship and Non- 
Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, and $504,000 is to be used for 
training, technical assistance and related activities, including mi-
grant rest center activities, authorized under section 167 of the 
Workforce Investment Act of 1998. 

For Pilots, Demonstrations and Research, the conference agree-
ment includes $30,000,000, instead of $74,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $90,367,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees encourage the Department of Labor to establish 
a pilot grant program under 171(b) of the Workforce Investment 
Act of 1998 to award competitive placement and retention grants 
to qualified nonprofit organizations that offer low income individ-
uals’ intensive assessment, education and training, placement, and 
retention services, including job coaching. The employment should 
provide the low income individuals with an annual salary at least 
twice the poverty line applicable to the individual. After placement, 
such organizations shall be eligible for retention grants once low 
income individuals remain with the same employer for a period of 
one year, taking into account the benefits received by the federal 
government and the community from the individuals’ employment. 

The conference agreement includes $49,600,000 for Responsible 
Reintegration of Youthful Offenders, instead of $50,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not recommend funds for this 
activity. 

The conference agreement includes $125,000,000 to carry out 
the Community College/Community-Based Job Training Grant ini-
tiative. The conference agreement includes bill language as pro-
posed by the Senate which provides that this amount is to be allo-
cated from National Emergency Grant funds available under sec-
tion 132(a)(2)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, over-
riding the limitation otherwise imposed under section 171(d). The 
House bill contained no similar provision. The conferees expect the 
Secretary to initially use resources from the National Emergency 
Grants account for these awards that are designated for non-emer-
gencies under sections 171(d) and 170(b) of the Workforce Invest-
ment Act of 1998. Community-Based Job Training Grant awards 
will also be subject to the limitations of sections 171(c)(4)(A) 
through 171(c)(4)(C) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 to en-
sure that these grants are awarded competitively. The conferees di-
rect that future solicitations for grant applications for the Commu-
nity-Based Job Training initiative include One Stop Career Centers 
as eligible applicants. The conference agreement rescinds 
$125,000,000 in funds provided in fiscal year 2005 for this pro-
gram, as proposed by the House; the Senate bill contained no simi-
lar provision. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00056 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337



57 

For the Denali Commission, the conference agreement provides 
$6,944,000 as proposed by the Senate for job training services. The 
House recommendation did not include funds for this activity. 

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE 
OPERATIONS 

The conference agreement includes $3,392,078,000 for State 
Unemployment Insurance and Employment Service Operations, in-
stead of $3,470,366,000 as proposed by the House and 
$3,361,779,000 as proposed by the Senate. For unemployment in-
surance services, the bill provides $2,533,000,000 instead of 
$2,632,915,000 as proposed by the House and $2,485,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes 
$2,523,000,000 for UI State Operations instead of $2,622,499,000 
as proposed by the House and $2,475,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The agreement includes a contingency reserve amount 
should the unemployment workload exceed an average weekly in-
sured claims volume of 2,800,000 instead of 2,984,000 as proposed 
by the House. The conference agreement does not include language, 
similar in both House and Senate bills, providing $40,000,000 for 
new unemployment insurance administrative activities. 

For the Employment Service grants to States, the agreement 
includes $723,114,000 instead of $696,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $746,302,000 as proposed by the Senate. This includes 
$23,114,000 in general funds as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$23,300,000 as proposed by the House and $700,000,000 from the 
‘‘Employment Security Administration’’ account of the unemploy-
ment trust fund instead of $672,700,000 as proposed by the House 
and $723,188,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment does not include funding to continue Reemployment Services 
Grants. 

The conference agreement includes $17,856,000 for the work 
opportunity tax credit program as proposed by the Senate. The 
House report contained no similar provision. 

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 

The conference agreement includes $200,000,000 for Program 
Administration as proposed by the Senate, instead of $206,111,000 
as proposed by the House. The detailed table at the end of this 
joint statement reflects the activity distribution agreed to by the 
conferees. 

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the 
House specifying that not to exceed $3,000,000 shall be available 
for contracts that are not competitively bid. The Senate bill con-
tained no similar provision. 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement includes $134,900,000 as proposed 
by the Senate, instead of $137,000,000 as proposed by the House. 
The detailed table at the end of this joint statement reflects the ac-
tivity distribution agreed to by the conferees. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00057 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Highlight



61 

in the federal government through telework and other innovative 
programs. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The conference agreement includes $71,819,000 for the Office 
of Inspector General, instead of $70,819,000 as proposed by the 
House and $72,819,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

JOB CORPS 

The conference agreement includes language that prohibits the 
use of funds for the Job Corps to pay the salary of any individual, 
either as direct costs or any pro-ration as an indirect cost, at a rate 
in excess of Executive Level I, instead of Executive Level II as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provi-
sion. 

The conference agreement includes language not contained in 
House or Senate bills directing the Secretary to establish and 
maintain an Office of Job Corps within the Office of the Secretary 
of Labor. The Secretary is directed to transfer current Job Corps 
functions and staff from the Employment and Training Administra-
tion to the Job Corps office established in the Office of the Sec-
retary. To ensure continuity, the Secretary is further directed to 
staff the new agency with the staff in place as of October 1, 2005 
and at a level of FTE approved as of October 31, 2005. 

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY 

The conference agreement includes a provision as proposed by 
the Senate limiting the authority to transfer or reprogram funds 
between a program, project or activity and requiring a 15 day noti-
fication of any reprogramming request or announcement of such 
transfer or reprogramming request. The House bill contained a 
similar provision. 

DENALI COMMISSION 

The conference agreement includes a provision as proposed by 
the Senate that authorizes to be appropriated such sums as may 
be necessary to the Denali Commission to conduct job training 
where Denali Commission projects will be constructed. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATIONS 

The conference agreement includes bill language proposed by 
the Senate requiring the Department of Labor to submit its fiscal 
year 2007 congressional budget justifications in the format and 
level of detail used by the Department of Education in its fiscal 
year 2006 congressional budget justifications. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision. 

NEW YORK RESCISSION 

The conference agreement does not include language as pro-
posed by the Senate making $125,000,000 available to the New 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00061 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Text Box
           Title I
General Provisions

kim.carlene
Highlight



62 

York State Uninsured Employers Fund and to the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention for purposes related to the September 
11, 2001 terrorist attacks. The House bill contained no similar pro-
vision. 

OPERATING PLAN 

The conferees note that the Department failed to submit a fis-
cal year 2005 operating plan for pilots, demonstrations and re-
search activities as requested last year in House Report 108–792. 
This plan is nearly six months late. Accordingly, the conferees have 
included bill language directing the Department to provide not 
later than July 1, 2006 an operating plan that outlines the planned 
allocation by major project and activity of fiscal year 2006 funds for 
pilot, demonstration, multi-service, research and multi-state 
projects. The conferees direct that the Department submit a quar-
terly report beginning in January 2006 to the House and Senate 
Appropriations Committees on the status of awards made for pilot, 
demonstration, multi-service, research, and multi-state projects 
under section 171 of the Workforce Investment Act. This quarterly 
report shall be submitted to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations no later than 45 days after the end of each quarter 
and shall include the following information: a list of all awards 
made during the quarter and for each award shall include the 
grantee or contractor, the amount of the award, the funding source 
for the award, whether the award was made competitively or by 
sole source and, if sole source, the justification, the purpose of the 
award, and expected outcomes. 

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES 

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES 

The conference agreement includes $6,654,661,000 for health 
resources and services, of which $6,629,661,000 is provided as 
budget authority and $25,000,000 is made available from the Pub-
lic Health Service policy evaluation set-aside, instead of 
$6,468,437,000 as proposed by the House and $7,396,534,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Funds for the individual HRSA programs 
are displayed in the table at the end of the statement of the man-
agers. Funding levels that were in disagreement but not displayed 
on the table are discussed in this statement. 

The conference agreement includes a technical bill language 
change to eliminate an unnecessary citation of the Poison Control 
Center Act which was included in both bills. 

The conference agreement includes a citation for section 712 of 
the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004 for authority for the sickle 
cell demonstration program. The House bill did not include a simi-
lar citation. 

The conference agreement does not include bill language pro-
posed by the Senate providing $393,051,000 for construction and 
renovation of health care and other facilities and other health-re-
lated activities. The House bill included no similar language. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00062 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Highlight



117 

as proposed by the House and $29,510,574,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The conference agreement also includes an advance appro-
priation of $11,110,000,000, as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate, for the first quarter of fiscal year 2007, to ensure uninter-
rupted benefit payments. Also within the total, $2,733,000,000 is 
included for the administrative costs of the program rather than 
$2,897,000,000 as proposed by the House and $2,874,400,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision pro-
posed by the Senate that changes the delivery date of benefit pay-
ments from fiscal year 2006 to 2007. The House did not include 
this provision. 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

The conference agreement includes $9,199,400,000 for the limi-
tation on administrative expenses rather than $9,279,700,000 as 
proposed by the House and $9,329,400,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes $92,400,000 for the Office 
of Inspector General rather than $92,805,000 as proposed by the 
House and $93,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS 

USE OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS FOR PUBLICITY AND PROPAGANDA 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to the use of appropriated funds for 
publicity or propaganda purposes. The House bill included a simi-
lar provision, but expanded the scope to include private contrac-
tors. 

STERILE NEEDLE PROGRAM 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to sterile needle programs. The 
Senate bill made a minor technical change to the language carried 
in prior years. The House bill included the same provision, but 
without the technical modification. 

USE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR ABORTIONS 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to the use of federal funds in the 
Act for abortions. The Senate bill made a minor technical change 
to the language carried in prior years. The House bill included the 
same provision, but without the technical modification. 

CONSCIENCE CLAUSE 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the House regarding discrimination against those health 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00117 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337

kim.carlene
Text Box
          Title V 
General Provisions

kim.carlene
Highlight



118 

care providers or institutions who are opposed to abortion. The 
Senate bill proposed to modify this provision. 

EMBRYO RESEARCH BAN 

The conference report includes a technical correction to the 
longstanding bill language prohibiting funds to be used for research 
involving the creation or destruction of human embryos. The cita-
tion of the Code of Federal Regulations contained in both the 
House and Senate versions of the bill is corrected. 

VETERANS’ EMPLOYMENT REPORT 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to the availability of funds to enter 
into or renew any contract with an entity that is subject to submit-
ting a report concerning the employment of certain veterans. The 
House bill did not include this provision. 

LIMITATION ON LIBRARIES 

The conference agreement includes a limitation, carried in 
prior years, on the ability of a library to access funding provided 
under this Act unless the library is in compliance with the Chil-
dren’s Internet Protections Act, as proposed by the House. The Sen-
ate bill did not include this provision. 

LIMITATION ON SCHOOLS 

The conference agreement includes a limitation, carried in 
prior years, on the ability of an elementary or secondary school to 
access technology funding provided under this Act unless the school 
is in compliance with the Children’s Internet Protections Act, as 
proposed by the House. The Senate bill did not include this provi-
sion. 

REPROGRAMMING OF FUNDS 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the House pertaining to the reprogramming of funds. The 
Senate bill included the same substantive provision, but with 
minor technical differences. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT AMENDMENT 

The conference agreement includes a general provision amend-
ing the Immigration and Nationality Act as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House bill did not include this provision. 

SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to appointments to a scientific advi-
sory committee, instead of a similar provision included in the 
House bill. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00118 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337



119 

CMS GENERAL PROVISION 

The conference agreement does not include the general provi-
sion proposed by the Senate prohibiting the use of funds for drugs 
approved to treat erectile dysfunction. The House bill included a 
similar provision, but with slightly different language. The con-
ferees instead include a provision that was not contained in either 
the House or Senate bill which reduces CMS Program Management 
funding by $60,000,000. Funding for research, demonstration and 
evaluation and State survey and certification are not to be included 
in this reduction. 

AVAILABILITY OF MMA FUNDS 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the House extending the availability of funds pro-
vided by the Medicare Modernization Act from fiscal year 2005 to 
fiscal year 2006. The Senate bill did not include this provision. 

LIMITATION OF FUNDS FOR SEXUAL OR ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION 
TREATMENT 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the House pertaining to the payment for or the re-
imbursement of a drug for the treatment of sexual or erectile dys-
function funded in this Act for individuals who have been convicted 
for sexual abuse, sexual assault or any other sexual offense. The 
Senate bill did not include this provision. 

CPB FUNDING AMENDMENT 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the House reducing the amounts available to cer-
tain specified programs and activities in order to restore funding 
for the Corporation for Public Broadcasting. Funding for the pro-
grams included in this provision are specified under the relevant 
headings. The Senate bill did not include this provision. 

EDUCATION OIG DETERMINATION 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the House pertaining to a specific Department of 
Education Office of the Inspector General determination. The Sen-
ate bill did not include this provision. 

PBGC LIMITATION 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
proposed by the House pertaining to the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation and a specific settlement agreement. The Senate bill 
did not include this provision. 

IMMIGRATION LIMITATION 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the House prohibiting the use of funds by the De-
partment of Education in contravention of section 505 of the Illegal 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00119 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337



120 

Immigration Reform and Responsibility Act of 1996. The Senate 
bill did not include this provision. 

NIMH GRANTS 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the House regarding NIMH grants. The Senate bill 
did not include this provision. 

MEXICAN TOTALIZATION 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
proposed by the House pertaining to a totalization agreement with 
Mexico. The Senate bill did not include this provision. 

HIGHER EDUCATION LIMITATION 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
proposed by the House regarding student loans. The Senate bill did 
not include this provision. 

LIMITATION, DIRECTIVE, OR EARMARKING 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
proposed by the Senate regarding directives contained in either the 
House or Senate reports accompanying H.R. 3010. The House bill 
did not include this provision. 

DIVERSITY VISA FAIRNESS ACT 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the Senate that contains the Diversity Visa Fair-
ness Act. The House bill did not include this provision. 

PORT OF ENTRY DESIGNATION 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the Senate designating the MidAmerica St. Louis 
Airport in Mascoutah, Illinois a port of entry. The House bill did 
not include this provision. 

RISK ASSESSMENT ESTIMATE 

The conference agreement does not include a general provision 
as proposed by the Senate pertaining to improper payments for a 
variety of programs administered by the Departments of Health 
and Human Services and Education. The House did not include 
this provision. Language regarding this issue is included in the 
statement of the managers for the Department of Health and 
Human Services. 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE OUTSOURCING 

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general 
provision as proposed by the Senate expressing the sense of the 
Senate on the outsourcing of IRS duties and the effects on the em-
ployment of disabled veterans and other persons with severe dis-
abilities. The House did not include this provision. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00120 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337



121 

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT 

The following table displays the amounts agreed to for each 
program, project or activity with appropriate comparisons: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00121 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337



122 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00122 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
25

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
00

1



123 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00123 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
26

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
00

2



124 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00124 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
27

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
00

3



125 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00125 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
28

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
00

4



126 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00126 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
29

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
00

5



133 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00133 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
36

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
01

2



180 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00180 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
83

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
05

9



181 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 22:23 Dec 14, 2005 Jkt 024968 PO 00000 Frm 00181 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR337.XXX HR337 In
se

rt
 o

ffs
et

 fo
lio

 1
10

/1
84

 h
er

e 
H

R
33

7.
06

0


	Title Page
	Joint Explanatory Statement
	Title I, Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration
	Title I, General Provisions
	Title V, General Provisions



